














v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

During the duration of completing PSM, many have helped me throughout my PSM and
I would like to take the opportunity to thank the people who have facilitated and guided

me.

First of all, I would like to thank my lecturer, Pn Kasturi Kanchymalay for her kindness
heart to accept me as one of her student under her supervision. She had given me a lot of
help, valuable comments, ideas and guidance in the way of developing my system and

completes this report.

Besides, I would like to thank my family’s blessing, continuous supports, understanding
and caring during my study period that have helped me a lot. Not forgetting all of my
friends and seniors who are really supportive and helpful to me when I face problem in

doing my system and reports. They have given me a lot of advised and support.

Lastly, appreciation also goes to everyone who give me a helping hand directly and none

directly in the completion of my Project Sarjana Muda.






vi

ABSTRAK

Dalam era baru dunia moden dengan kemajuan Teknologi Maklumat dan
Komunikasi, guru harus mengambil kesempatan ini untuk meningkatkan teknik
mengajar mereka. Pelajar harus dibenarkan untuk belajar pada bila-bila masa dan
dimana saja bersesuaian dengan kemampuan mereka. Guru juga boleh menyimpan
koleksi peperiksaan atau ujian secara online. Selain itu, guru di sekolah juga boleh
berkongsi soalan peperiksaan atau ujian mereka dengan pelajar di kelas yang berbeza
secara online. Perkara ini memberikan saya idea untuk membangunkan Online Learning
Aid System. Sistem ini dibangunkan dengan menggunakan PHP dan Flex Builder 3
sebagai bahasa pengaturcaraan. MySQL pula akan menjadi pangkalan data yang
menyimpan semua maklumat berkaitan tentang system tersebut. Online Learning Aid
System merupakan sebuah aplikasi berasaskan web yang membolehkan ia diakses
melalui internet pada bila-bila saja dan digunakan oleh sekolah. Guru dan ibubapa boleh
memantau prestasi pelajar melalui keputusan atau grafik statistik yang dihasilkan oleh
sistem. Keputusan pelajar akan dihantar kepada ibu bapa melalui email setiap kali anak-
anak mereka menyelesaikan satu set soalan.



CHAPTER

CHAPTER1
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF ATTACHMENT

INTRODUCTION
Project Background
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope

Project Significance

vii

PAGE

1
il

v

Vi
vii
xii
X1V

Xvil

xviii

AW -



1.6
1.7

CHAPTER IT

2.1
2.2

23
24

P
2.6

CHAPTER 111
3.1
3.2
3.3

34

Expected Output

Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW AND

PROJECT METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Facts and findings

2.2.1 Domain

2.2.2 Existing System

2.2.2.1 Case Study 1: Portal

Pendidikan Utusan

2.2.2.2 Case Study 2: Guru.net.my

Project Methodology

Project Requirements

2.4.1 Software Requirement
2.42 Hardware Requirement
Project Schedule and Milestones

Conclusion

ANALYSIS

Introduction

Problem analysis

Requirement Analysis

3.3.1 Data Requirement

3.3.2 Functional Requirement

3.3.3 Non-functional Requirement

3.3.4 Other Requirement
3.3.4.1 Software Requirement
3.3.4.2 Hardware Requirement

Conclusion

O o0 0 00

13
16
16
18
18
18

19
20
22
22
22
29
30
30
31
32

viii



CHAPTER1V
4.1
4.2

43

DESIGN

Introduction

High-Level Design

4.2.1
422

423

System Architecture
User Interface Design
4.2.2.1 Navigation Design
4.2.2.2 Input Design
4.2.2.3 Output Design
Conceptual and Logical Database
Design
4.2.3.1 Conceptual Database Design
423.1.1 Entity
Relationship
Diagram (ERD)
4.2.3.1.2  Business Rule
4.2.3.2 Logical Database Design
4.2.3.2.1 Data Dictionary
4.2.3.2.2  Normalization
4.2.3.3 DBMS Selection

System Architecture

4.3.1

Software Design

4.3.2 Physical Database Design

4.3.2.1 Create Database

4.3.2.2 Create Table

4.3.2.3 Create Index

4.3.2.4 Create User and Grant Role

4.3.2.5 Create View

4.3.2.6 Data Contingency

4.3.2.6.1 Backup and

Restore MySQL
Database Using

33
34
34
36
36
37
45
49

49
49

51
51
32
52
%
56
56
2
72
73
77
78
78
79
79

1X



4.4

CHAPTER V

5.1
5.2

3

54

5.5
5.6

CHAPTER VI
6.1

mysqldump
4.3.2.6.2 Backup and

Restore MySQL
Database Using
MySQL
Administrator
1.2.17.

Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

Introduction

Development Environment Setup

5.2.1 Software Development Environment
Setup

5.2.2 Database Development Environment
Setup

Database Implementation

5.3.1 Data Loading

5.3.2 Data Access
5.3.2.1 Restricting and Sorting Data
5.3.2.2 Join Tables
5.3.2.3 Aggregate function

Software Configuration Management

5.4.1 Configuration Environment Setup

5.4.2 Version Control Procedure

Implementation Status

Conclusion

TESTING
Introduction

81

87

88
88
88

90

90
90
91
91
94
95
98
98
100
101
105

107



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

CHAPTER VII
7.1

7.2
13
7.4

REFERENCES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Test Plan

6.2.1 Test Organization
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule
Test Strategy

6.3.1 Classes of tests
Test Design

6.4.1 Test Description
6.4.2 Test Data

Test Results and Analysis

Conclusion

PROJECT CONCLUSION
Observation on Weaknesses and Strengths
7.1.1 Weaknesses of Online Learning Aid

System (OLAS)

7.1.2 Strengths of Online Learning Aid

System (OLAS)

Propositions for Improvement

Contribution

Conclusion

108
108
109
110
110
111
111
112
112
112
113

114

114

115

116

116

117

118

120

X1



TABLE

Table 2.1

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8:
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 4.12
Table 4.13
Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Comparison between the case study and the to-be

system

Login Input Design

Change Password Input Design

Forgot Password Input Design

Teacher Details Input Design

Teacher Registration Input Design
Student Details Input Design

Grade Statistic Input Design

Teacher Add Subject Input Design
Teacher Add Grade Input Design
Teacher Add Question Set Input Design
Teacher Upload Question Input Design
Teacher Update Question Set Input Design
Teacher Student Result Input Design
Student Registration Input Design
Student Profile Input Design

Student Select Question Set Input Design

12

37
37
38
38
38
39
39
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
42
43

Xii

PAGE



Table 4.17
Table 4.18
Table 4.19
Table 4.20
Table 4.21
Table 4.22
Table 4.23
Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 6.1
Table 6.2

Student Do Question Set Input Design

Student Check Result Input Design

Student Previous Result Input Design

Children Improvement Line Chart Input Design
Children Result Input Design

Children Result Statistic Input Design

Output Design of Online Learning Aid System
Version Control Procedure

Implementation status

Test Organization

Test Environment

101
102
108
109

xiii



DIAGRAM

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7

Figure 3.8

Figure 3.9

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Portal Pendidikan Utusan

Guru.net.my

Waterfall Model

Data Flow Diagram (DFD) of the current
system (Traditional learning style).

Context Diagram

Data Flow Diagram

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Student
Information Processing

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Teacher
Information Processing

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Subject
Information Processing

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Question Set
Information Processing

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Question
Information Processing

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Answer

Information Processing

PAGE

10

14

21

24

25

26

26

27

27

28

28

Xiv



Figure 3.10

Figure 3.11

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13
Figure 4.14
Figure 4.15
Figure 4.16
Figure 4.17
Figure 4.18
Figure 4.19
Figure 4.20

Figure 4.21
Figure 4.22
Figure 4.23

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Grade
Information Processing

Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Mark
generating

System Architecture

Email received by parent which is sending out
by Online Learning Aid system.

Content of the email send out by the system
to parent.

Content of the email send out by the system
to teacher.

Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
Normalization of Table Staff
Normalization of Table Student
Normalization of Table Subject
Normalization of Table QuestionSet
Normalization of Table Question
Normalization of Table Answer
Normalization of Table Gred
Normalization of Table StudentAnswer
Normalization of Table StudentResult
Create Database

Create Index

Create User

Create View

Backup the whole database by root user.
Backup a specific database by user who name
as ‘shijin’.

MySQL Administrator Window

MySQL Administrator Backup Window
MySQL Administrator Backup Window

29

29

34
47

48

48

50
52
32
53
53
53
54
54
54
55
73
77
78
79
80
80

81
82
82

XV



Figure 4.24
Figure 4.25
Figure 4.26
Figure 4.27
Figure 4.28
Figure 4.29
Figure 4.30
Figure 5.1

Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10

Save File Window

Backup Finished Window

Backup Schedule Window
Account Information Window
Restore Backup File Window
Open Backup File Window
Restoring Backup File Window
Software development environment setup of
Online Learning Aid System
Login Interface

Teacher-Student Result Interface
Child Result Interface

Student Previous Result Interface
Bar Chart Statistic Interface
Teacher Upload Question Interface
Pie Chart Statistic Interface
MySQL Server Configuration
Appserv Setting

83
83
84
85
85
86
86
89

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

xvi



DBMS
DCL
DDL
DFD
ERD

IE

JAD
MySQL
OLAS
PHP

RDBMS
SDE
SDLC
SQL
WAN

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Database Management System

Data Control Language

Data Definition Language

Data Flow Diagram

Entity Relationship Diagram
Internet Explorer

Joint Application Development

My Structure Query Language
Online Learning Aid System
Hypertext Preprocessor

Rapid Application Development
Random-access Memory

Relational Database Management System
Software Development Environment
Systems Development Life Cycle
Structure Query Language

Wide Area Network

Xvil



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT TITLE

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D
APPENDIX E
APPENDIX F
APPENDIX G
APPENDIX H
APPENDIX I

PROJECT MILESTONE

DATA DICTIONARY

USER INTERFACE DESIGN
NAVIGATION FLOW

TEST SCHEDULE

TEST DESCRIPTION

TEST DATA

TEST RESULT AND ANALYSIS
USER MANUAL

PAGE

121
125
130
158
160
163
177
182
197

XVviil



CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

The system proposed is an online learning system used in educational industry.
In recent years, online education becomes a valuable tool for an increasing number of
users and it enhances the efficiency of learning. This is the reason that triggers me to
start this web based system. An online learning aid system is developed to provide the

PMR past year objective questions for the students.

In this system, time will be allocated for student to complete each set of question.
Within the range of time, students must complete the questions. This trained student to
complete their exam on time unlike the traditional way of doing question without time
guard. This Online Learning Aid System is developed for the usage of secondary
schools. The design of the system includes 4 main users which are students, parents,
teachers and admin. The users are require to register as member before can login to

perform any operation in the system.

Through the system, students can check their result of the exercise directly for
multiple-choice question. The multiple-choice questions are graded automatically by the
system. Report will be generated for every practice taken by the student. An email about

the student result of every question set taken by the student also will be sending out to



their parent. The teachers in school are allow to upload the past year questions according

to the subject for students.

1.2 Problem Statement

ii.
1il.

1v.

Time consuming by marking the answer manually.

Student doing question without time guard.

Student can only do once for the past year question in the exercise books.
Parents have no time to guide her children to do exercise.

Difficulty sharing the questions to those students from other class.

1.3 Objective

ii.

11l

iv.

To provide instant correction learning method.

To train students to complete a set of question on time.

To allow unlimited times of trials and practices in doing the exam
question until get perfect.

To provide a report that enables the parent to review their child’s
performances and identifies their weakness in each subject.

To provide easier method for teacher to share their questions to student.



1.4 Scope

The platform of Online Learning Aid system is internet-based that can be access
by user with the connection through internet. The scope and functions of the system is

categories based on four main users which are student, parent, teacher and admin.

1) Student
a. This system will enable the student to register as member to login to the
system.
b. This system will enable the student to browse the past year exam question

for certain subject.
& This system will enable the student to do the question sets unlimited time

for each available subject.

d. This system will enable the student to check their marks online.
11) Parent
a. This system will enable the parents to register as member to login to the
system.
b. This system will enable the parents to view the result and see the

improvement of their child.

B This system will enable the parents to view the statistic bar chart
generated by the system to see the average marks of their child in each
subject.

d. This system will enable the parents to receive an email about their child

result send out by the system.

1i1) Teacher
a. This system will enable the teacher to register as member to login to the
system.

b. This system will enable the teacher to add subject and update grade.



1.5

This system will enable the teacher to upload question sets for each
subject for student.

This system will enable the teacher to update the question sets for each
subject.

This system will enable the teacher to view the result of the student.

This system will enable the admin to have the privilege to view all the
data or record in the system.

This system will enable admin to register the teacher in school as a
member of the system.

This system will enable the admin to make an analysis based on the

statistic graph generated by the system.

Project Significance

The system that will develop can benefit the students who are prepares for the

PMR test. Online Learning Aid System enables the registered student to do past year

exam objective questions online within the time allocated. In short, this can train the

student to finish the set of multiple choice questions on time. Besides, students can

check the marks they get for any set of question they have done online.

Within the system, answers are corrected instantly to allow the student to lean

from their mistakes. This exclusive and invaluable feature allows students to do

countless examination practices thus help and condition students to be exam ready.

In the parent registration part, parents will then be able to identify their child's

strength and weaknesses through the report generate by the system. The report gives

parents a review of their child performances and identifies weakness, so timely



	online khoo shi jin 3 9 2012002.pdf
	online khoo shi jin 3 9 2012003
	online khoo shi jin 3 9 2012004

