ONLINE LEARNING AID SYSTEM

KHOO SHI JIN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL: ONLINE LEARNING AID SYSTEM

SESI PENGAJIAN: 2009/2010

Saya KHOO SHI JIN

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
- 4. ** Sila tandakan (/) SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972) **TERHAD** (Mengandungi maklumat **TERHAD** ditentukan oleh yang telah organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan) **TIDAK TERHAD** (TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TANDATANGAN PENYELIA) Alamat tetap: No. 33, Taman Pn Kasturi Kanchymalay Sitiawan 1, 32000 Sitiawan, KASTURI KANCHYMALAY Pensyarah Perak. Jabatan Kejuruteraan Perisian Tarikh: 24/6/2010

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

** Jika Tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa.

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

ONLINE LEARNING AID SYSTEM

KHOO SHI JIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Database Management)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2010

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

ONLINE LEARNING AID SYSTEM

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT

DATE: 24/6/2010

(KHOO SHI JIN)

SUPERVISOR

DATE: 24/6/2010

Pensyarah Jabatan Kejuruteraan Perisian

Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat Dan Komunikasi Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEDICATION

To my beloved family who always encouraging my highest hope and praising my smallest success

> KHOO SUN HONG CHEONG SWEE YONG KHOO YEONG JIE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

During the duration of completing PSM, many have helped me throughout my PSM and I would like to take the opportunity to thank the people who have facilitated and guided me.

First of all, I would like to thank my lecturer, Pn Kasturi Kanchymalay for her kindness heart to accept me as one of her student under her supervision. She had given me a lot of help, valuable comments, ideas and guidance in the way of developing my system and completes this report.

Besides, I would like to thank my family's blessing, continuous supports, understanding and caring during my study period that have helped me a lot. Not forgetting all of my friends and seniors who are really supportive and helpful to me when I face problem in doing my system and reports. They have given me a lot of advised and support.

Lastly, appreciation also goes to everyone who give me a helping hand directly and none directly in the completion of my Project Sarjana Muda.

ABSTRACT

In this new era of modern world with the advancement of Information Communication Technology, teachers should take advantage to upgrade their teaching techniques. Students should be allowed to learn anytime, anywhere and at their own pace. Teachers should be able to keep a collection of exam or test questions online. Besides, teachers in school should be able to share their question online with the students in different class. So, this gives me an idea to develop an Online Learning Aid System. The system will develop using the PHP and Flex Builder 3 as the programming language. MySQL will be the database that keeps all the related information about the system. This Online Learning Aid System is a web based application hence it can be accessible through the internet anytime and use by school. Teachers and parent can monitor student's performance easily through the results or statistic graph done by the system. Email about the student result also will be send to the parent every time their children finish a question set.

ABSTRAK

Dalam era baru dunia moden dengan kemajuan Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi, guru harus mengambil kesempatan ini untuk meningkatkan teknik mengajar mereka. Pelajar harus dibenarkan untuk belajar pada bila-bila masa dan dimana saja bersesuaian dengan kemampuan mereka. Guru juga boleh menyimpan koleksi peperiksaan atau ujian secara online. Selain itu, guru di sekolah juga boleh berkongsi soalan peperiksaan atau ujian mereka dengan pelajar di kelas yang berbeza secara online. Perkara ini memberikan saya idea untuk membangunkan Online Learning Aid System. Sistem ini dibangunkan dengan menggunakan PHP dan Flex Builder 3 sebagai bahasa pengaturcaraan. MySQL pula akan menjadi pangkalan data yang menyimpan semua maklumat berkaitan tentang system tersebut. Online Learning Aid System merupakan sebuah aplikasi berasaskan web yang membolehkan ia diakses melalui internet pada bila-bila saja dan digunakan oleh sekolah. Guru dan ibubapa boleh memantau prestasi pelajar melalui keputusan atau grafik statistik yang dihasilkan oleh sistem. Keputusan pelajar akan dihantar kepada ibu bapa melalui email setiap kali anakanak mereka menyelesaikan satu set soalan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUBJECT	PAGE
	DECLARATION	ii
	DEDICATION	iii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
	ABSTRACT	\mathbf{v}
	ABSTRAK	vi
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST OF TABLES	xii
	LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvii
	LIST OF ATTACHMENT	xviii
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	2
1.4	Scope	3
1.5	Project Significance	4

1.6	Expected Output	5
1.7	Conclusion	5
CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW AND	
	PROJECT METHODOLOGY	
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Facts and findings	8
	2.2.1 Domain	8
	2.2.2 Existing System	8
	2.2.2.1 Case Study 1: Portal	9
	Pendidikan Utusan	
	2.2.2.2 Case Study 2: Guru.net.my	10
2.3	Project Methodology	13
2.4	Project Requirements	16
	2.4.1 Software Requirement	16
	2.4.2 Hardware Requirement	18
2.5	Project Schedule and Milestones	18
2.6	Conclusion	18
CHAPTER III	ANALYSIS	
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Problem analysis	20
3.3	Requirement Analysis	22
	3.3.1 Data Requirement	22
	3.3.2 Functional Requirement	22
	3.3.3 Non-functional Requirement	29
	3.3.4 Other Requirement	30
	3.3.4.1 Software Requirement	30
	3.3.4.2 Hardware Requirement	31
3.4	Conclusion	32

CHAPTER IV	DESI	GN		
4.1	Introd	uction		33
4.2	High-	Level Design		34
	4.2.1	System Architectu	re	34
	4.2.2	User Interface Des	sign	36
		4.2.2.1 Navigation	Design	36
		4.2.2.2 Input Design	gn	37
		4.2.2.3 Output Des	sign	45
	4.2.3	Conceptual and Lo	ogical Database	49
		Design		
		4.2.3.1 Conceptua	l Database Design	49
		4.2.3.1.1	Entity	49
			Relationship	
			Diagram (ERD)	
		4.2.3.1.2	Business Rule	51
		4.2.3.2 Logical Da	tabase Design	51
		4.2.3.2.1	Data Dictionary	52
		4.2.3.2.2	Normalization	52
		4.2.3.3 DBMS Sel	ection	55
4.3	System	n Architecture		56
	4.3.1	Software Design		56
	4.3.2	Physical Database	Design	72
		4.3.2.1 Create Da	tabase	72
		4.3.2.2 Create Tal	ole	73
		4.3.2.3 Create Inde	ex	77
		4.3.2.4 Create Use	r and Grant Role	78
		4.3.2.5 Create Vie	w	78
		4.3.2.6 Data Conti	ngency	79
		4.3.2.6.1 B	ackup and	79
		R	estore MySQL	
		D	atabase Using	

	mysqldump	
	4.3.2.6.2 Backup and	81
	Restore MySQL	
	Database Using	
	MySQL	
	Administrator	
	1.2.17.	
4.4	Conclusion	87
CHAPTER V	IMPLEMENTATION	
5.1	Introduction	88
5.2	Development Environment Setup	88
	5.2.1 Software Development Environment	88
	Setup	
	5.2.2 Database Development Environment	90
	Setup	
5.3	Database Implementation	90
	5.3.1 Data Loading	90
	5.3.2 Data Access	91
	5.3.2.1 Restricting and Sorting Data	91
	5.3.2.2 Join Tables	94
	5.3.2.3 Aggregate function	95
5.4	Software Configuration Management	98
	5.4.1 Configuration Environment Setup	98
	5.4.2 Version Control Procedure	100
5.5	Implementation Status	101
5.6	Conclusion	105
CHAPTER VI	TESTING	
6.1	Introduction	107

6.2	Test P	lan	108
	6.2.1	Test Organization	108
	6.2.2	Test Environment	109
	6.2.3	Test Schedule	110
6.3	Test S	trategy	110
	6.3.1	Classes of tests	111
6.4	Test I	Design	111
	6.4.1	Test Description	112
	6.4.2	Test Data	112
6.5	Test R	Results and Analysis	112
6.6	Concl	usion	113
CHAPTER VII	PROJ	ECT CONCLUSION	
7.1	Obser	vation on Weaknesses and Strengths	114
	7.1.1	Weaknesses of Online Learning Aid	114
		System (OLAS)	
	7.1.2	Strengths of Online Learning Aid	115
		System (OLAS)	
7.2	Propos	sitions for Improvement	116
7.3	Contri	bution	116
7.4	Concl	usion	117
REFERENCES			118
BIBLIOGRAPHY			120

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
Table 2.1	Comparison between the case study and the to-be	12
	system	
Table 4.1	Login Input Design	37
Table 4.2	Change Password Input Design	37
Table 4.3	Forgot Password Input Design	38
Table 4.4	Teacher Details Input Design	38
Table 4.5	Teacher Registration Input Design	38
Table 4.6	Student Details Input Design	39
Table 4.7	Grade Statistic Input Design	39
Table 4.8:	Teacher Add Subject Input Design	39
Table 4.9	Teacher Add Grade Input Design	39
Table 4.10	Teacher Add Question Set Input Design	40
Table 4.11	Teacher Upload Question Input Design	40
Table 4.12	Teacher Update Question Set Input Design	41
Table 4.13	Teacher Student Result Input Design	41
Table 4.14	Student Registration Input Design	42
Table 4.15	Student Profile Input Design	42
Table 4.16	Student Select Question Set Input Design	43

Table 4.17	Student Do Question Set Input Design	43
Table 4.18	Student Check Result Input Design	43
Table 4.19	Student Previous Result Input Design	44
Table 4.20	Children Improvement Line Chart Input Design	44
Table 4.21	Children Result Input Design	44
Table 4.22	Children Result Statistic Input Design	45
Table 4.23	Output Design of Online Learning Aid System	45
Table 5.1	Version Control Procedure	101
Table 5.2	Implementation status	102
Table 6.1	Test Organization	108
Table 6.2	Test Environment	109

LIST OF FIGURES

DIAGRAM	TITLE	PAGE
Figure 2.1	Portal Pendidikan Utusan	9
Figure 2.2	Guru.net.my	10
Figure 2.3	Waterfall Model	14
Figure 3.1	Data Flow Diagram (DFD) of the current	21
	system (Traditional learning style).	
Figure 3.2	Context Diagram	24
Figure 3.3	Data Flow Diagram	25
Figure 3.4	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Student	26
	Information Processing	
Figure 3.5	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Teacher	26
	Information Processing	
Figure 3.6	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Subject	27
	Information Processing	
Figure 3.7	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Question Set	27
	Information Processing	
Figure 3.8	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Question	28
	Information Processing	
Figure 3.9	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Answer	28
	Information Processing	

Figure 3.10	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Grade	29
	Information Processing	
Figure 3.11	Level 1 Data Flow Diagram for Mark	29
	generating	
Figure 4.1	System Architecture	34
Figure 4.2	Email received by parent which is sending out	47
	by Online Learning Aid system.	
Figure 4.3	Content of the email send out by the system	48
	to parent.	
Figure 4.4	Content of the email send out by the system	48
	to teacher.	
Figure 4.5	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	50
Figure 4.6	Normalization of Table Staff	52
Figure 4.7	Normalization of Table Student	52
Figure 4.8	Normalization of Table Subject	53
Figure 4.9	Normalization of Table QuestionSet	53
Figure 4.10	Normalization of Table Question	53
Figure 4.11	Normalization of Table Answer	54
Figure 4.12	Normalization of Table Gred	54
Figure 4.13	Normalization of Table StudentAnswer	54
Figure 4.14	Normalization of Table StudentResult	55
Figure 4.15	Create Database	73
Figure 4.16	Create Index	77
Figure 4.17	Create User	78
Figure 4.18	Create View	79
Figure 4.19	Backup the whole database by root user.	80
Figure 4.20	Backup a specific database by user who name	80
	as 'shijin'.	
Figure 4.21	MySQL Administrator Window	81
Figure 4.22	MySQL Administrator Backup Window	82
Figure 4.23	MySQL Administrator Backup Window	82

Figure 4.24	Save File Window	83
Figure 4.25	Backup Finished Window	83
Figure 4.26	Backup Schedule Window	84
Figure 4.27	Account Information Window	85
Figure 4.28	Restore Backup File Window	85
Figure 4.29	Open Backup File Window	86
Figure 4.30	Restoring Backup File Window	86
Figure 5.1	Software development environment setup of	89
	Online Learning Aid System	
Figure 5.2	Login Interface	92
Figure 5.3	Teacher-Student Result Interface	93
Figure 5.4	Child Result Interface	94
Figure 5.5	Student Previous Result Interface	95
Figure 5.6	Bar Chart Statistic Interface	96
Figure 5.7	Teacher Upload Question Interface	97
Figure 5.8	Pie Chart Statistic Interface	98
Figure 5.9	MySQL Server Configuration	99
Figure 5.10	Appserv Setting	100

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

DBMS - Database Management System

DCL - Data Control Language

DDL - Data Definition Language

DFD - Data Flow Diagram

ERD - Entity Relationship Diagram

IE - Internet Explorer

JAD - Joint Application Development

MySQL - My Structure Query Language

OLAS - Online Learning Aid System

PHP - Hypertext Preprocessor

RAD - Rapid Application Development

RAM - Random-access Memory

RDBMS - Relational Database Management System

SDE - Software Development Environment

SDLC - Systems Development Life Cycle

SQL - Structure Query Language

WAN - Wide Area Network

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT	TITLE	PAGE
APPENDIX A	PROJECT MILESTONE	121
APPENDIX B	DATA DICTIONARY	125
APPENDIX C	USER INTERFACE DESIGN	130
APPENDIX D	NAVIGATION FLOW	158
APPENDIX E	TEST SCHEDULE	160
APPENDIX F	TEST DESCRIPTION	163
APPENDIX G	TEST DATA	177
APPENDIX H	TEST RESULT AND ANALYSIS	182
APPENDIX I	USER MANUAL	197

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

The system proposed is an online learning system used in educational industry. In recent years, online education becomes a valuable tool for an increasing number of users and it enhances the efficiency of learning. This is the reason that triggers me to start this web based system. An online learning aid system is developed to provide the PMR past year objective questions for the students.

In this system, time will be allocated for student to complete each set of question. Within the range of time, students must complete the questions. This trained student to complete their exam on time unlike the traditional way of doing question without time guard. This Online Learning Aid System is developed for the usage of secondary schools. The design of the system includes 4 main users which are students, parents, teachers and admin. The users are require to register as member before can login to perform any operation in the system.

Through the system, students can check their result of the exercise directly for multiple-choice question. The multiple-choice questions are graded automatically by the system. Report will be generated for every practice taken by the student. An email about the student result of every question set taken by the student also will be sending out to

their parent. The teachers in school are allow to upload the past year questions according to the subject for students.

1.2 Problem Statement

- i. Time consuming by marking the answer manually.
- ii. Student doing question without time guard.
- iii. Student can only do once for the past year question in the exercise books.
- iv. Parents have no time to guide her children to do exercise.
- v. Difficulty sharing the questions to those students from other class.

1.3 Objective

- i. To provide instant correction learning method.
- ii. To train students to complete a set of question on time.
- iii. To allow unlimited times of trials and practices in doing the exam question until get perfect.
- iv. To provide a report that enables the parent to review their child's performances and identifies their weakness in each subject.
- v. To provide easier method for teacher to share their questions to student.

1.4 Scope

The platform of Online Learning Aid system is internet-based that can be access by user with the connection through internet. The scope and functions of the system is categories based on four main users which are student, parent, teacher and admin.

i) Student

- This system will enable the student to register as member to login to the system.
- b. This system will enable the student to browse the past year exam question for certain subject.
- c. This system will enable the student to do the question sets unlimited time for each available subject.
- d. This system will enable the student to check their marks online.

ii) Parent

- a. This system will enable the parents to register as member to login to the system.
- b. This system will enable the parents to view the result and see the improvement of their child.
- c. This system will enable the parents to view the statistic bar chart generated by the system to see the average marks of their child in each subject.
- d. This system will enable the parents to receive an email about their child result send out by the system.

iii) Teacher

- a. This system will enable the teacher to register as member to login to the system.
- b. This system will enable the teacher to add subject and update grade.

- c. This system will enable the teacher to upload question sets for each subject for student.
- d. This system will enable the teacher to update the question sets for each subject.
- e. This system will enable the teacher to view the result of the student.

iv) Admin

- a. This system will enable the admin to have the privilege to view all the data or record in the system.
- b. This system will enable admin to register the teacher in school as a member of the system.
- c. This system will enable the admin to make an analysis based on the statistic graph generated by the system.

1.5 Project Significance

The system that will develop can benefit the students who are prepares for the PMR test. Online Learning Aid System enables the registered student to do past year exam objective questions online within the time allocated. In short, this can train the student to finish the set of multiple choice questions on time. Besides, students can check the marks they get for any set of question they have done online.

Within the system, answers are corrected instantly to allow the student to learn from their mistakes. This exclusive and invaluable feature allows students to do countless examination practices thus help and condition students to be exam ready.

In the parent registration part, parents will then be able to identify their child's strength and weaknesses through the report generate by the system. The report gives parents a review of their child performances and identifies weakness, so timely